

No. 19-508

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741

RANDY M. STUTZ
AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 905-5420

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1

Introduction & Summary of Argument2

Argument4

 I. Congress has repeatedly and knowingly chosen to ratify, rather than prohibit, the Federal Trade Commission’s use of Section 13(b) to seek disgorgement.4

 II. Reading Section 13(b) to silently prohibit courts from exercising their equitable powers would undermine the statute.9

 A. Disgorgement is an essential tool for preventing unfair methods of competition..... 10

 B. The Federal Trade Commission depends on courts’ traditional equitable authority to fashion effective preliminary relief..... 21

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,</i> 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	14
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019)	14
<i>California v. American Stores Co.,</i> 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	10, 21
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.,</i> 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	15
<i>Deckert v. Independent Shares Corp.,</i> 311 U.S. 282 (1940)	24
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Febre,</i> 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.,</i> 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.,</i> 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Dean Foods Co.,</i> 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	21
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Elders Grain, Inc.,</i> 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Freecom Communications, Inc.,</i> 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	6

<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Gem Merchandising Corp.,</i> 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. H.N. Singer, Inc.,</i> 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Illinois Cereal Mills, Inc.,</i> 691 F. Supp. 1131 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	22
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.,</i> 62 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1999).....	10, 15
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Pantron I Corp.,</i> 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Surescripts, LLC,</i> 424 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020).....	19
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Weyerhaeuser, Co.,</i> 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.,</i> 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Cephalon, Inc.,</i> 100 F. Supp. 3d 433 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	11, 20
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.,</i> 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984).....	6, 24
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States,</i> 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.,</i> 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,</i> 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	4, 5

<i>Stevens v. Gladding</i> , 58 U.S. 447 (1854)	4
<i>United States v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 106 (1911)	9
Statutes & Legislative Materials	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	17
Pub. L. No. 103-312 (1994).....	6
Pub. L. No. 109-455 (2006).....	6
Federal Trade Commission, Annual Report to Congress (2018), available at https://perma.cc/W2EU-TU29	7
Federal Trade Commission, Prepared Statement, Before the Subcommittee on Regulatory Reform, Commercial and Antitrust Law of the House Judiciary Committee (2015), available at https://perma.cc/XJ25-HFEN	7
<i>FTC at 100: Views from the Academic Experts: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Commerce, Manufacturing, and Trade of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce</i> , 113th Congress (2014).....	7
<i>Oversight of Enforcement of the Antitrust Laws: Hearing Before the Senate Subcommittee on Antitrust, Business Rights and Competition of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 107th Cong. (2002)	7

Robert Pitofsky, Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission, Before the House Judiciary Committee (1999)	12
S. Rep. No. 103-130 (1993).....	8
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973).....	18
<i>The Antitrust Enforcement Agencies: The Bureau of Competition of the Federal Trade Commission and the Antitrust Division of the Department of Justice: Hearing Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (2000).....</i>	7, 8
Other Authorities	
American Antitrust Institute, <i>Comments of American Antitrust Institute Working Group on Remedies to Antitrust Modernization Commission (June 17, 2005)</i>	16
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Thinking Outside the Illinois Brick Box: A Proposal for Reform, 76 Antitrust L.J. 167 (2009).....</i>	14, 20
Antitrust Modernization Commission, Report and Recommendations (April 2007)	8
C. Scott Hemphill, <i>Paying for Delay: Pharmaceutical Patent Settlement as a Regulatory Design Problem, 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1553 (2006)</i>	2
Einer Elhauge, <i>Disgorgement as an Antitrust Remedy, 76 Antitrust L.J. 79 (2009).....</i>	14

Federal Trade Commission, FTC Reaches Record Financial Settlement to Settle Charges of Price-fixing in Generic Drug Market (Nov. 29, 2000).....	10
Federal Trade Commission, Overview of FTC Actions in Health Care Services and Products (June 2019).....	12, 13
John George, <i>Hurdles ahead for Cephalon</i> , Phila. Bus. J. (Mar 20, 2006), https://perma.cc/3QAW-B3U9	2
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Not Treble Damages: Cartel Recoveries Are Mostly Less Than Single Damages</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 1997 (2015)	17
Jonathan B. Baker, The Antitrust Paradigm: Restoring a Competitive Economy (2019)	2
Joseph P. Bauer, <i>The Stealth Assault on Antitrust Enforcement: Raising the Barriers for Antitrust Injury and Standing</i> , 62 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 437 (2001)	13, 16
Newberg on Class Actions § 20:12 (5th ed. 2011)	16
Press Release, Federal Trade Commission, FTC and NY Attorney General Charge Viera Pharmaceuticals, Martin Shkreli, and Other Defendants with Anticompetitive Scheme to Protect a List-Price Increase of More Than 4,000 Percent for Life-Saving Drug Daraprim (Januar 27, 2020).....	15, 16

Press Release, Federal Trade Commission, FTC Settlement of Cephalon Pay for Delay Case Ensures \$1.2 Billion in Ill-Gotten Gains Relinquished (May 28, 2015)	11
Statement of Chairman Robert Pitofsky and Commissioners Sheila F. Anthony & Mozelle W. Thompson, <i>Federal Trade Commission v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.</i> , FTC File No. X990015	20
Stephen Calkins, Civil Monetary Remedies Available to the Federal Government, Testimony to Antitrust Modernization Committee (Nov. 30, 2005)	12, 13
Thomas L. Greaney, <i>Chicago's Procrustean Bed: Applying Antitrust Law in Health Care</i> , 71 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 857 (2004)	12
